
 

                      City of Fergus Falls 

           Committee of the Whole Agenda 
 

November 10, 2021 

7:00 am 

City Council Chambers 

 

A. Call to Order 
  

B. Roll Call 
 

C. Discussion Items 
1. Credit Card Fee Update 
         Bill Sonmor 

          
2. Utility Rate Review 

         Bill Sonmor 
  Requested Action:  Recommendation to the council to incorporate utility rate  

  changes into the 2022 city budget 
 
3. Regional Treatment Center Phase 3 Preservation Project 

  Brian Yavarow 
  Requested Action:   Recommendation to the council to initiate PI 9508, the  

  RTC Phase 3 preservation project 
 

4. City of Fergus Falls ADA Transition Plan  
           Brian Yavarow 
         Requested Action:   Recommendation to the council to set the ADA Transition 

         Plan public hearing date for December 6, 2021 and appoint the Senior  
         Engineering Tech and Sidewalk Program Coordinator as the ADA Coordinator  

         for Public Rights of Way 
 

5. Boards and Commissions 
  Klara Beck 
  Requested Action: Recommendation to the council to direct the City Attorney  

  to draft changes to City Code Chapter 32: City Organizations 
 

6. Housing Tax Rebate Program 
         Klara Beck 

         Requested Action:  Recommendation to the council to extend the property tax  
  rebate program through 2024 to match Otter Tail County’s timeline extension 
 

7. Update on Broken Down Dam 
      Len Taylor 



D.  Additional Agenda Items 
 

E. Announcements 
November 15 5:30 pm City Council meeting 

November 25 All city offices and facilities closed for Thanksgiving 
November 26 Most city offices and facilities closed for Thanksgiving 

December 1  7:00 am Committee of the Whole meeting 
December 6  5:30 pm City Council meeting 
 

Adjourn 
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Meeting Date:  
November 10, 2021 – Committee of the Whole 
November 15, 2021 – City Council 
 
Subject:  
Regional Treatment Center - Phase 3 Preservation Project 
 
Recommendation: 

 Initiate P. I. No. 9508 – RTC Phase 3 Preservation Project 
 

Background/Key Points:   
At the October 4, City Council work session, this Council discussed possible RTC Phase 3 
mothball and preservation options. Since then Stantec and City staff refined the work scope 
and developed cost estimates. 
 
The attached cost estimate, referred to as Schedule A, consists of various work items for 
Kirkbride Tower, East Detached, and West Detached. These three (3) buildings could serve 
as the base bid work items for the bidding documents if this Council decides to proceed in 
this manner. The second cost estimated attachment, referred to as Schedule B consists, of 
potential work options for the remaining campus buildings however, given the limited 
remaining state grant funds, mothballing work on these buildings is limited unless masonry 
repairs on West Detached is omitted from the base bid work scope. 
 
If the Council desires to proceed with Phase 3, I will work with Stantec to refine the 
professional services agreement. 
 
Budgetary Impact: 
The City was awarded $3,500,000 for Phase 2 & 3.  The project expenditures to date for the 
Phase 2 Demolition (P.I. 9506) is $2,447,035.65.  A portion of the Phase 2 expenditures was 
funded with the initial Phase 1 grant balance of $661,931.40. The remaining Phase 2 
expenditures of $1,785,104.25 will come from the Phase 2 grant.  The unexpended Phase 2 
grant at $1,714,895.75 has not be allocated to date. 
 
Originating Department: 
Engineering Department 
 
Respectfully Submitted:  
Brian Yavarow, P.E. – City Engineer 
 
Attachments:  
Phase 3 Mothball Cost Estimates – Schedule A & B 
Campus Map 



Fergus Falls Regional Treatment Center Date: October 29, 2021
Fergus Falls, MN Prepared by: Bruce Paulson

Estimated Mothballing Costs

Total Unit Total
No. Name/Description Construction Type Area (SF) Price (1) Cost Comments
1 Administration 29,056

Window Replacement (3) Mothball 2,396 $80.00 $191,680.00
Mold Remediation (4) Mothball 29,056 $3.50 $101,696.00
Reattach Tower Globe/ electrical grounding Mothball 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
Add building ventilation system; includes wall 
louvers and fabric ducting

Mothball 29,056 $4.00 $116,224.00

Remove main stairway closures Mothball 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

23 East Detached 49,720
Replace roof shingles Mothball 10,092 $12.00 $121,104.00

27 West Detached 56,886
Replace roof shingles Mothball 10,014 $12.00 $120,168.00
Replace EPDM Roofing Mothball 2,178 $25.00 $54,450.00
Repair/replace damaged face brick and stone Mothball 13,373 $40.00 $534,920.00

Subtotal $1,260,242.00
General Conditions 8% $100,819.36

15% $204,159.20
City: Overall Project Administration 5% $68,053.07
Estimated Construction Cost $1,633,273.63
Contingency 20% $326,654.73
Total Estimated Demolition Cost $1,959,928.36

Note:
1. Costs are updated from previous cost estimate (January 2018) based upon 2021 R.S. Means Cost Index ratio (101.5/90.1).
2. Building areas are based upon building dimension information previously provided by Real Estate Management.

3.
4.

Consultant: Plans and specs; Ad for Bid; Construction 
Administration

Mold remediation includes survey, abatement with proper disposal, removal and storage of all functional interior doors, and cleaning of all 
exposed surfaces.

Replace existing aluminum and wood windows with new aluminum windows with frame/sash profiles that match the original wood window 
sash and frames
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Fergus Falls Regional Treatment Center Date: October 29, 2021
Fergus Falls, MN Prepared by: Bruce Paulson

Estimated Mothballing Costs

Total Unit Total
No. Name/Description Construction Type Area (SF) Price (1) Cost Comments
22 East Center Wing 52,816

Mold Remediation (3) Mothball 52,816 $5.00 $264,080.00
Add building ventilation system; includes wall 
louvers and fabric ducting Mothball 52,816 $4.00 $211,264.00
Repair/replace broken glass block window units Mothball 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

23 East Detached 49,720
Mold Remediation (3) Mothball 49,720 $5.00 $248,600.00
Add building ventilation system; includes wall 
louvers and fabric ducting Mothball 49,720 $4.00 $198,880.00
Repair/replace broken glass block window units Mothball 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

23-24Connecting Link 5,795
Mold Remediation (3) Mothball 5,795 $5.00 $28,975.00
Add building ventilation system; includes wall 
louvers and fabric ducting Mothball 5,795 $4.00 $23,180.00
Repair/replace broken glass block window units Mothball 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

24 Northeast Wing 60,550
Mold Remediation (3) Mothball 60,550 $5.00 $302,750.00
Add building ventilation system; includes wall 
louvers and fabric ducting Mothball 60,550 $4.00 $242,200.00
Repair/replace broken glass block window units Mothball 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

26 West Center Wing 53,761
Mold Remediation (3) Mothball 53,761 $5.00 $268,805.00
Add building ventilation system; includes wall 
louvers and fabric ducting Mothball 53,761 $4.00 $215,044.00
Repair/replace broken glass block window units Mothball 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
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Fergus Falls Regional Treatment Center Date: October 29, 2021
Fergus Falls, MN Prepared by: Bruce Paulson

Estimated Mothballing Costs

Total Unit Total
No. Name/Description Construction Type Area (SF) Price (1) Cost Comments
27 West Detached 56,886

Mold Remediation (3) Mothball 56,886 $5.00 $284,430.00
Add building ventilation system; includes wall 
louvers and fabric ducting Mothball 56,886 $4.00 $227,544.00
Repair/replace broken glass block window units Mothball 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

27-28Connecting Link 5,795
Mold Remediation (3) Mothball 5,795 $5.00 $28,975.00
Add building ventilation system; includes wall 
louvers and fabric ducting Mothball 5,795 $4.00 $23,180.00
Repair/replace broken glass block window units Mothball 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

28 Southwest Wing 60,465
Mold Remediation (3) Mothball 60,465 $5.00 $302,325.00
Add building ventilation system; includes wall 
louvers and fabric ducting Mothball 60,465 $4.00 $241,860.00
Repair/replace broken glass block window units Mothball 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

29 Memorial Building 5,730
Replace roof shingles Mothball 5,730 $12.00 $68,760.00
Mold Remediation (3) Mothball 5,730 $5.00 $28,650.00
Add building ventilation system; includes wall 
louvers and fabric ducting Mothball 5,730 $5.00 $28,650.00
Repair/replace broken glass/block window units Mothball 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Subtotal $3,272,152.00
General Conditions 8% $261,772.16

10% $353,392.42
City: Overall Project Administration 5% $176,696.21
Estimated Construction Cost $4,064,012.78
Contingency 20% $812,802.56
Total Estimated Demolition Cost $4,876,815.34

Consultant: Plans and specs; Ad for Bid; Construction 
Administration
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Fergus Falls Regional Treatment Center Date: October 29, 2021
Fergus Falls, MN Prepared by: Bruce Paulson

Estimated Mothballing Costs

Total Unit Total
No. Name/Description Construction Type Area (SF) Price (1) Cost Comments

Note:
1. Costs are updated from previous cost estimate (January 2018) based upon 2021 R.S. Means Cost Index ratio (101.5/90.1).
2. Building areas are based upon building dimension information previously provided by Real Estate Management.
3. Mold remediation includes survey, abatement with proper disposal, removal and storage of all functional interior doors, and cleaning of all 

exposed surfaces.
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     Council Action Recommendation 
 

  Page  1 of 1 
 

 

Meeting Date:  
November 10, 2021 – Committee of the Whole 
November 15, 2021 – City Council 
 
Subject:  
City of Fergus Fall’s ADA Transition Plan 
 
Recommendation: 

 Set the ADA Transition Plan Public Hearing Date for December 6, 2021 
 Appoint Senior Engineering Tech. & Sidewalk Program Coordinator as ADA 

Coordinator – Public Rights of Way 
 

Background/Key Points:   
As part of the funding process for potential Federal Aid Projects the City must have on file 
an approved “ADA Transition Plan” for its public rights of way. This plan identifies 
obstacles within the public Right of Way, how and when to fix them, and lists the 
responsible officials. 
 
As a standard practice the City has always upgraded its infrastructure to meet the current 
ADA standards with every new construction, reconstruction project, and street resurfacing 
project it completes. However, MnDOT and Federal Agencies are now requiring that a 
written plan be in place in order for the City to receive Federal Funds for future projects.  
 
The City Council must hold a public hearing on the ADA Transition Plan. I am requesting 
it be scheduled for the December 6, 2021 City Council meeting. The Council also needs to 
appoint a city staff member as “ADA Coordinator – Public Rights of Way”. I am 
recommending the Senior Engineering Tech. & Sidewalk Program Coordinator be 
appointed to this position. 
 
Budgetary Impact: 
General city staff time. 
 
Originating Department: 
Engineering Department 
 
Respectfully Submitted:  
Brian Yavarow, P.E. – City Engineer 
 
Attachments:  
ADA Transition Plan – Version No. 1 
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Capital Improvement Plan

City of Fergus Falls, Minnesota

PROJECTS & FUNDING SOURCES BY DEPARTMENT

2022 2026thru

         Total2022 2023 2024 2025 2026Department Project # Priority

Airport Improvements

06-AIR-001 200,000200,000Crack Fill Apron Joints n/a
General Funds 60,000 60,000

State Airport Funds 140,000 140,000

06-AIR-005 10,00010,000Terminal Access/Security Improvements (Pilots) n/a
General Funds 10,000 10,000

06-AIR-006 40,00040,000Emergency Power Connection n/a
General Funds 10,000 10,000

State Airport Funds 30,000 30,000

06-AIR-008 250,000250,000Seal Coat 13/31 & Taxiway n/a
Federal Entitlement Funds 225,000 225,000

General Funds 25,000 25,000

06-AIR-017 420,000420,000Tee Hangar Site Preparation n/a
Federal Entitlement Funds 298,200 298,200

General Funds 84,000 84,000

State Airport Funds 37,800 37,800

16-AIR-035 20,00020,000Water Service to SRE Building n/a
Water Fund 20,000 20,000

21-AIR-037 600,000600,000Fuel System Replacement (Jet A/100LL) n/a
General Funds 180,000 180,000

State Airport Funds 420,000 420,000

21-AIR-039 250,000250,000Crack Sealing - Taxiway and RWY n/a
Federal Entitlement Funds 225,000 225,000

General Funds 25,000 25,000

22-AIR-038 70,00070,000AWOS Upgrade and Relocation n/a
General Funds 21,000 21,000

State Airport Funds 49,000 49,000

1,860,000670,000 470,000 250,000 50,000 420,000Airport Improvements Total

Buildings

11-BLDG-017 550,000550,000Equipment Wash Bay (Adjacent to PW Facility) n/a
Equipment Fund 550,000 550,000

16-BLDG-037 40,00040,000Complete Fence Perimeter at WTP n/a
Water Fund 40,000 40,000

19-BLDG-044 1,700,0001,700,000RTC Preservation Project n/a
State Grant Funds 1,700,000 1,700,000

2,290,0001,700,000 590,000Buildings Total

Equipment

08-EQUIP-015 3,815,200732,020 753,980 776,600 776,600 776,000Annual Allotment - Equipment Replacement (TBD) n/a
Equipment Fund 732,020 753,980 776,600 776,000 776,000 3,814,600

3,815,200732,020 753,980 776,600 776,600 776,000Equipment Total
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         Total2022 2023 2024 2025 2026Department Project # Priority

Fire Department

16-FIRE-020 80,00080,000Fire Hall - Replace Concrete Apron n/a
General Funds 80,000 80,000

17-FIRE-026 2,500,0002,500,000Fire Station No. 1 Rehabilitation n/a
Other: Bond Issue 2,500,000 2,500,000

21-FIRE-028 20,00020,000Fire Hall: Concrete Apron Improvements n/a
General Funds 20,000 20,000

2,600,00020,000 80,000 2,500,000Fire Department Total

Golf Course

21-GOLF-19 50,00050,000Stormwater Pond Water Reuse Project n/a
Other: To Be Determined 50,000 50,000

50,00050,000Golf Course Total

Parking Lots

06-PKNG-006 100,000100,000Various Other Locations n/a
General Funds 100,000 100,000

07-PKNG-005 150,000150,000Downtown Lots (North): Overlay Pavement n/a
General Funds 150,000 150,000

250,000150,000 100,000Parking Lots Total

Parks

12-PARK-061 675,000675,000N.P. Park Playground ADA Surface n/a
Liquor Store Revenue Fund 200,000 200,000

Private Organization Funds 475,000 475,000

12-PARK-065 60,00060,000Roosevelt Park Shelter n/a
General Funds 60,000 60,000

16-PARK-069 50,00050,000Hannah Park Shoreline Restoration n/a
General Funds 50,000 50,000

16-PARK-070 30,00030,000Van Dyk Park Playground Equipment (OTC Museum) n/a
General Funds 30,000 30,000

19-PARK-073 2,107,5002,107,500DTRF Phase 2 - East Side Splash Park n/a
Other: Bond Issue 1,014,500 1,014,500

Private Organization Funds 930,000 930,000

State Grant Funds 163,000 163,000

2,922,5002,782,500 80,000 60,000Parks Total

Sales Tax Projects

07-STP-004 800,000800,000Lighting for Ball Fields (DeLagoon) n/a
Sales Tax Bond 800,000 800,000

19-STP-075 185,000185,000DeLagoon Restrooms/Concessions (Ball Fields) n/a
Sales Tax Bond 185,000 185,000

19-STP-076 185,000185,000DeLagoon Restrooms/Concessions (Soccer Fields) n/a
Sales Tax Bond 185,000 185,000

21-STP-003 2,300,0002,300,000DeLagoon Park Imp. (Camping/Utilities) n/a
Private Organization Funds 300,000 300,000

Sales Tax Bond 2,000,000 2,000,000

21-STP-009 7,100,0007,100,000Aquatic Center n/a
Private Organization Funds 3,500,000 3,500,000

Sales Tax Bond 3,600,000 3,600,000
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10,570,0001,170,000 2,300,000 7,100,000Sales Tax Projects Total

Sanitary Sewer System

06-SAN-007 250,000250,000Main St. Lift Station & Trunk Sewer n/a
Sewer Fund 150,000 150,000

Special Assessment 100,000 100,000

06-SAN-011 750,000150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000WWTP Renewal/Replacements n/a
Sewer Fund 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 750,000

06-SAN-013 150,000150,000Vine Street: Summit to Laurel n/a
Sewer Fund 150,000 150,000

07-SAN-017 100,000100,000Maple Avenue: Buse to Second n/a
Sewer Fund 100,000 100,000

07-SAN-018 100,000100,000Park Street: Fir to Cherry n/a
Sewer Fund 100,000 100,000

07-SAN-019 150,000150,000Hampden Avenue: Cascade to Sheridan n/a
Sewer Fund 150,000 150,000

07-SAN-020 100,000100,000Channing Avenue: Pebble Lake Road to Maybelle n/a
Sewer Fund 100,000 100,000

08-San-022 100,000100,000Reconstruction Lake Alice Area - Phase 3A n/a
Sewer Fund 100,000 100,000

08-San-024 1,000,000200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000Annual Allotment: Sewer Line Improvements n/a
Sewer Fund 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 1,000,000

10-SAN-028 800,000800,000"OLD" WWTP- Abatement/Demolition n/a
Sewer Fund 800,000 800,000

13-SAN-031 400,000400,000Junius Avenue: Union to Cascade n/a
Sewer Fund 400,000 400,000

13-SAN-034 125,00025,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000Annual Allotment - Sanitary Sewer I&I Reduction n/a
Sewer Fund 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 125,000

13-SAN-035 75,00015,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000Annual Allotment - Sanitary Sewer Televising n/a
Sewer Fund 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 75,000

13-SAN-037 400,000400,000Lift Sta. No. 6  - Rehabilitation n/a
Sewer Fund 400,000 400,000

21-SAN-040 600,000600,000Stanton Ave. Recon: Union to Broadway n/a
Sewer Fund 600,000 600,000

21-SAN-041 120,000120,000WTP Pavement Resurfacing n/a
Sewer Fund 120,000 120,000

21-SAN-042 450,000450,000International Dr.Ext. - San. w/LS n/a
Sewer Fund 450,000 450,000

21-SAN-043 180,000180,000Summit/Linden/Oak St. Recon n/a
Sewer Fund 180,000 180,000

5,850,0001,740,000 1,140,000 1,490,000 940,000 540,000Sanitary Sewer System Total

Sidewalk/Bikepath

06-BIKE-004 150,000150,000CR #111 (CR #1 to Connell Dr.) n/a
General Funds 150,000 150,000

10-BIKE-009 100,000100,000Pebble L. Rd.: TH210 to Pebble S. Dr.Resurface n/a
General Funds 100,000 100,000

13-BIKE-011 75,00075,000Lincoln: Kennedy Park Rd. to Western (Phase 1) n/a
General Funds 50,000 50,000

Special Assessment 25,000 25,000

13-BIKE-012 100,000100,000Lincoln: Kennedy Park Rd. to Field St. (Phase 2) n/a
General Funds 50,000 50,000
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Private Organization Funds 50,000 50,000

13-BIKE-013 120,000120,000Safe Routes To School (SRTS) Program n/a
General Funds 20,000 20,000

State Grant Funds 100,000 100,000

19-BIKE-018 750,000750,000GET - South Segment (TH210 to Veterans Park) n/a
Federal/State/County Grants 750,000 750,000

19-BIKE-020 400,000400,000GET - Central Segment  (Union to H. Park) n/a
Other: To Be Determined 400,000 400,000

1,695,000620,000 825,000 100,000 150,000Sidewalk/Bikepath Total

Solid Waste

16-WASTE-010 450,000450,000Demo Cells - Leachate L.S. & Force Main n/a
Refuse Fund 450,000 450,000

16-WASTE-011 350,000350,000Construct Demo Cell Phase 3B n/a
Refuse Fund 350,000 350,000

16-WASTE-012 200,000200,000Demo Cell Closure - Phase 3A n/a
Refuse Fund 200,000 200,000

1,000,000550,000 450,000Solid Waste Total

Storm Water System

06-STRM-001 100,000100,000Reconstruction Lake Alice Improvements - Phase 3A n/a
Storm Sewer Fund 100,000 100,000

06-STRM-012 200,000200,000Vine Street: Summit to Laurel n/a
Storm Sewer Fund 200,000 200,000

07-STRM-013 250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Annual Allotment - MS4 Improvements n/a
Storm Sewer Fund 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000

12-STRM-021 1,300,000100,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000Annual Allotment - Storm Sewer Improvements n/a
Storm Sewer Fund 100,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 1,300,000

16-STRM-026 75,00075,000Lake Charles Water Level Control n/a
Storm Sewer Fund 75,000 75,000

16-STRM-027 250,000250,000Junius Avenue: Union to Cascade St. n/a
Storm Sewer Fund 250,000 250,000

21-STM-030 150,000150,000Summit/Linden/Oak St.- Recon. n/a
Storm Sewer Fund 150,000 150,000

21-STRM-029 300,000300,000International Dr. Ext. - Storm Sewer n/a
Storm Sewer Fund 300,000 300,000

2,625,000600,000 600,000 525,000 550,000 350,000Storm Water System Total

Streets

06-STR-001 400,000400,000Junius Avenue: Union to Cascade n/a
Other: Bond Issue 320,000 320,000

Special Assessment 80,000 80,000

06-STR-008 250,000250,000Second Avenue North (Spruce to Tower Rd.) n/a
Municipal State Aid 200,000 200,000

Special Assessment 50,000 50,000

06-STR-033 900,000900,000Replace Main St. Bridge over OTR n/a
General Funds 450,000 450,000

State Transportation Funds 450,000 450,000

06-STR-037 250,000250,000Vine St. (Summit to Laurel) n/a
Special Assessment 250,000 250,000

07-STR-038 250,000250,000Hampden: Cascade to Sheridan n/a
Other: To Be Determined 150,000 150,000
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Special Assessment 100,000 100,000

08-STR-042 450,000450,000Union: Alcott to Douglas n/a
Municipal State Aid 450,000 450,000

13-STR-053 250,000250,000Lincoln Frontage Roads - Mall Area n/a
Other: To Be Determined 250,000 250,000

13-STR-054 900,000900,000Bridge Rehab: Union over Railroad n/a
Municipal State Aid 200,000 200,000

State Grant Funds 700,000 700,000

16-STR-056 250,000250,000Water Plant Road - Fir Ave. thru WTP Parking Area n/a
General Funds 250,000 250,000

19-STR-057 1,200,0001,200,000Union Ave: Lincoln to Fir Resurfacing (STIP) n/a
Federal STIP 800,000 800,000

Municipal State Aid 400,000 400,000

21-STR-058 600,000600,000Stanton Ave. Recon: Union to Broadway n/a
Municipal State Aid 600,000 600,000

21-STR-059 900,000900,000Broadway Ave. Resurfacing: Fir to Lincoln (STIP) n/a
Federal STIP 720,000 720,000

Municipal State Aid 180,000 180,000

21-STR-061 600,000600,000International Dr. Ext. - Street n/a
Other: Bond Issue 600,000 600,000

21-STR-062 250,000250,000Summit/Linden/Oak St. - Recon. n/a
Other: Bond Issue 250,000 250,000

7,450,0002,900,000 2,200,000 2,100,000 250,000Streets Total

Water System

06-WAT-001 250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Annual Allotment - Upgrade 4" WM to 6" WM min. n/a
Water Fund 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000

06-WAT-007 25,00025,000Loop Connection: Meadowlark - Cleveland (6 to 12") n/a
Water Fund 25,000 25,000

06-WAT-009 1,250,000250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000Water Plant Rehabilitation n/a
Water Fund 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 1,250,000

06-WAT-011 40,00040,0001.5 MG Elevated Tank (Progress Dr.) Assessment n/a
Water Fund 40,000 40,000

06-WAT-017 100,000100,000Vine St. (Summit to Laurel) n/a
Water Fund 100,000 100,000

08-WAT-037 750,000150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000Annual Allotment - Water Line Improvements n/a
Water Fund 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 750,000

11-WAT-040 250,000250,000Junius: Union to Cascade n/a
Water Fund 250,000 250,000

16-WAT-047 50,00050,000Lime Sludge Lagoon Maintenance n/a
Water Fund 50,000 50,000

16-WAT-048 100,000100,000Hampden: Cascade to Sheridan n/a
Water Fund 100,000 100,000

19-WAT-050 750,000750,0000.5 MG El. Water Tank - Int./Ext. Coating Repairs n/a
Water Fund 750,000 750,000

19-WAT-051 1,600,0001,600,0000.75 MG Ground Lv. Storage Tank Replacement n/a
Water Fund 1,600,000 1,600,000

21-WAT-055 350,000350,000Stanton Ave. Recon: Union to Broadway n/a
Water Fund 350,000 350,000

21-WAT-057 90,00090,000WTP Access Road Replacement n/a
Water Fund 90,000 90,000

21-WAT-058 300,000300,000Phase 2 Intake Imp. n/a
Water Fund 300,000 300,000
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21-WAT-059 400,000400,000Municipal Well: Additional n/a
Water Fund 400,000 400,000

21-WAT-060 400,000400,000International Dr. Ext. - Watermain n/a
Water Fund 400,000 400,000

21-WAT-061 180,000180,000Summit/Linden/Oak St. - Recon. n/a
Water Fund 180,000 180,000

21-WAT-063 80,00080,000Water Plant Assessment n/a
Water Fund 80,000 80,000

22-WAT-056 380,000380,000Douglas Ave. Watermain Extension n/a
Financial Assurance Fund (Landfill) 65,000 65,000

Water Fund 315,000 315,000

7,345,0002,680,000 2,375,000 450,000 990,000 850,000Water System Total

GRAND TOTAL 50,322,70013,874,520 10,618,980 9,426,600 10,816,600 5,586,000
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     Memo  
 

  Page  1 of 1 
 

 

Meeting Date:  
November 10, 2021- Committee of the Whole 
 
Subject:    
Property Tax Rebate Program Updated by County  
 
Recommendation:   
Resolve to extend the Property Tax Rebate Program through 2024 to match the County’s timeline 
extension. 
 
Background/Key Points:   
The County board approved an expansion to the Property Tax Rebate Program mid-September. Applicants 
to the program can now receive up to $10,000 rebate from the County’s portion of property taxes. The 
application period for the program was also extended with a new deadline of December 31, 2024, extending 
it beyond the same date in 2023. 
 
Budgetary Impact:  
The city portion of the rebate will remain the same at $5,000. The number of years applicants can receive 
the rebate is still 5 years. 
 
Originating Department: 
Community Development  
 
Respectfully Submitted: 
Klara Beck, Community Development Manager 
 
 

https://ottertailcountymn.us/property-tax-rebate-program-extended/
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